


 

 

 

 

July 2021 DRAFT PAYMENT DEFERRAL CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

(MS Word version provided to facilitate submission of stakeholder comments) 

July 30, 2021 

 

 

 

 

A draft amendment to the REC Contract related to the Adjustable Block Program (“ABP”) is provided in 

Appendix A.  

 

A draft amendment to the REC Contract related to the following procurements is provided in Appendix B: 

a.  Fall 2017 Wind and Solar RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 7 September 2017) 

b.  Spring 2018 New Solar RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 21 March 2018) 

c.  Spring 2018 Second New Solar RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 2 May 2018) 

d.  Fall 2018 Utility‐Scale Wind RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 10 October 2018) 

e.  Fall 2018 Utility‐Scale Solar RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 4 December 2018) 

f.  Summer 2019 Brownfield Site PV RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 1 August 2019) 

 

   



 
     
 

2 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

ADJUSTABLE BLOCK PROGRAM           
DRAFT REC CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT 
   



 
     
 

3 
 

AMENDMENT TO RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDIT AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDIT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is 
entered into this     31st   day of    December  , 2021 (the “Effective Date”), by and between             (“Seller” 
or “Party A”) and [Ameren Illinois Company d/b/a Ameren Illinois / Commonwealth Edison Company / 
MidAmerican Energy Company] (“Buyer” or “Party B”). Each of Seller and Buyer is sometimes referred 
to herein as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 

 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller entered into a Renewable Energy Credit Agreement (the “REC 
Contract”) with an Effective Date of      [-]   , 20 [-] ; 

WHEREAS, the REC Contract is subject to and governed by all the terms and conditions of the 
agreement entitled “Master Renewable Energy Certificate Purchase and Sale Agreement” attached 
thereto as Exhibit J (the “Master REC Agreement”) and such terms, as modified by the REC 
Contract, are incorporated by reference in the REC Contract (capitalized terms used and not 
otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as in the Master REC 
Agreement, as modified by the REC Contract); 

WHEREAS, Section 9.5(c) of the Master REC Agreement provides that amendments thereto shall 
be in writing and executed by both Parties; 

WHEREAS, the Illinois Commerce Commission in ICC Docket No. 19-0995 (Order on Reopening 
dated the 27th day of May, 2021) (the “Commission Order”) has approved the IPA’s Revised Long 
Term Renewable Resources Procurement Plan as modified by the Commission Order wherein 
provides for the modification of the REC Contract to allow for certain payments by Buyer to Seller 
for obligations incurred during the period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2022 to be deferred; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual agreements contained in this 
Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Section 13(b) of the Cover Sheet is amended to include the following additions: 

a. The following is added as Section 1.75.1: 

““Deferred Payment Amount” means the amount specified as such in Seller’s invoice due 
on March 10, 2022 or June 10, 2022, the calculation of which is set forth in Section 2.2.1 
and as such amount may be adjusted pursuant to any IPA True-up Adjustment as set forth 
in Section 2.2.1 and as such amount is payable as set forth in Section 2.2.1. Any Deferred 
Payment Amount so adjusted by an IPA True-up Adjustment shall be an Adjusted Deferred 
Payment Amount.” 

b. The following is added as Section 1.75.2: 

““[AIC/ComEd/MEC] ABP Deferral Percentage” means the percentage specified as such 
in the IPA Deferred Payment Calculation Notice. 

c. The following is added as Section 1.75.3: 



 
     
 

4 
 

““IPA Deferred Payment Calculation Notice” means the notice posted to the IPA’s Website 
related to the available budget and projected expenditure on renewable resources, including 
information on the [AIC/ComEd/MEC] ABP Deferral Percentage applicable to an 
upcoming Invoicing Month, and for which copy will be issued by the IPA to both Buyer 
and Seller on or before the 25th of each month starting January 25, 2022 through June 25, 
2022. 

d. The following is added as Section 1.75.4: 

““IPA True-up Adjustment” means an adjustment of any Reduced Invoice Amount 
specified in the invoice due on June 10, 2022. The IPA True-up Adjustment shall be 
calculated by applying an adjustment rate specified in the IPA Deferred Payment 
Calculation Notice issued by the IPA to Buyer and Seller on or before June 25, 2022. 

e. The following is added as Section 1.75.5: 

““Invoicing Month” means a calendar month within the period February 1, 2022 through 
June 30, 2022 in which invoices are due and submitted to Buyer and for which a 
[AIC/ComEd/MEC] ABP Deferral Percentage is associated with. 

f. The following is added as Section 1.75.6: 

““Reduced Invoice Amount” means the amount specified as such in Seller’s invoice due 
on March 10, 2022 or June 10, 2022, the calculation of which is set forth in Section 2.2.1 
and as such amount may be adjusted pursuant to any IPA True-up Adjustment as set forth 
in Section 2.2.1 and as such amount is payable as set forth in Section 2.2.1. Any Reduced 
Invoice Amount so adjusted by an IPA True-up Adjustment shall be an Adjusted Reduced 
Invoice Amount.”  

2. Section 2.2 of the Master REC Agreement, as modified by Section 13(c) of the Cover Sheet, is 
further amended by adding the following at the end of the section:  

“Notwithstanding the foregoing, and for avoidance of doubt, this Section 2.2. is subject to 
Section 2.2.1 and Section 2.2.2.” 

3.  Section 13(c) of the Cover Sheet is amended to include the following addition: 

a.  “The following is added as Section 2.2.1: 

Notwithstanding Section 2 2 above, this Section 2.2.1 shall govern payment and invoicing 
requirements for the invoices due on March 10, 2022 and June 10, 2022. For each such 
invoice, Seller shall render to the Buyer an invoice by electronic mail for the payment 
obligations of Buyer to Seller by the applicable Invoice Due Date if there are amounts 
eligible for payment by Buyer to Seller for such Invoicing Month.   

All invoices due on March 10, 2022 and June 10, 2022 are subject to payment deferral by 
Buyer. For purposes of the payment deferral, Seller shall indicate on the invoice (in 
addition to the requirements set forth in Section 2.2): (a) the Reduced Invoice Amount and 
(b) the Deferred Payment Amount. 

The Reduced Invoice Amount in the invoice, timely submitted, under this Agreement shall 
be payable and due on the last Business Day of the month in which such invoice is rendered 







 
     
 

7 
 

4. Except as expressly amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the REC Contract remain in full 
force and effect. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an 
original but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same original instrument. Delivery of an 
executed counterpart of a signature page to this Amendment by electronic means shall be effective as 
delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Amendment. Electronic copies of executed original 
copies of this Amendment shall be sufficient and admissible evidence of the content and existence of this 
Amendment to the same extent as the originally executed copy or copies (if executed in counterpart). 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first 
written above. 

[Insert Seller’s Name] 

(“Party A” or “Seller”)  

Signed:    

Name: 

Title:  

 

[Ameren Illinois Company/Commonwealth Edison Company/MidAmerican Energy Company] 

(“Party B” or “Buyer”) 

Signed:  

Name:  

Title: 

   



 
     
 

8 
 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

DRAFT REC CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT 

 
Applicable REC Contracts: 

 
a. Fall 2017 Wind and Solar RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 7 September 2017) 

b. Spring 2018 New Solar RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 21 March 2018) 

c. Spring 2018 Second New Solar RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 2 May 2018) 

d. Fall 2018 Utility-Scale Wind RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 10 October 2018) 

e. Fall 2018 Utility-Scale Solar RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 4 December 2018) 

f. Summer 2019 Brownfield Site PV RFP (Commission Bid Approval Date: 1 August 2019)   



 
     
 

9 
 

AMENDMENT TO RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDIT AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO RENEWABLE ENERGY CREDIT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is 
entered into this     31st   day of    December  , 2021 (the “Effective Date”), by and between             (“Seller” 
or “Party A”) and [Ameren Illinois Company d/b/a Ameren Illinois / Commonwealth Edison Company / 
MidAmerican Energy Company] (“Buyer” or “Party B”). Each of Seller and Buyer is sometimes referred 
to herein as a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 

 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller entered into a Renewable Energy Credit Agreement (the “REC 
Contract”) with an Effective Date of      [-]   , 20 [-] ; 

WHEREAS, the REC Contract is subject to and governed by all the terms and conditions of the 
agreement entitled “Master Renewable Energy Certificate Purchase and Sale Agreement” attached 
thereto as Exhibit D (the “Master REC Agreement”) and such terms, as modified by the REC 
Contract, are incorporated by reference in the REC Contract (capitalized terms used and not 
otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as in the Master REC 
Agreement, as modified by the REC Contract); 

WHEREAS, Section 9.5(c) of the Master REC Agreement provides that amendments thereto shall 
be in writing and executed by both Parties; 

WHEREAS, the Illinois Commerce Commission in ICC Docket No. 19-0995 (Order on Reopening 
dated the 27th day of May, 2021) (the “Commission Order”) has approved the IPA’s Revised Long 
Term Renewable Resources Procurement Plan as modified by the Commission Order wherein 
provides for the modification of the REC Contract to allow for certain payments by Buyer to Seller 
for obligations incurred during the period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2022 to be deferred; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual agreements contained in this 
Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Section 10(b) of the Cover Sheet is amended to include the following additions: 

a. The following is added as Section 1.75.1: 

““Deferred Payment Amount” means the amount specified as such in Seller’s invoice due 
on February 10, 2022, March 10, 2022, April 10, 2022, May 10, 2022 or June 10, 2022, 
the calculation of which is set forth in Section 2.2.1 and as such amount may be adjusted 
pursuant to any IPA True-up Adjustment as set forth in Section 2.2.1 and as such amount 
is payable as set forth in Section 2.2.1. Any Deferred Payment Amount so adjusted by an 
IPA True-up Adjustment shall be an Adjusted Deferred Payment Amount.” 

b. The following is added as Section 1.75.2: 

““[AIC/ComEd/MEC] Deferral Percentage” means the percentage specified as such in the 
IPA Deferred Payment Calculation Notice. 

c. The following is added as Section 1.75.3: 



 
     
 

10 
 

““IPA Deferred Payment Calculation Notice” means the notice posted to the IPA’s Website 
related to the available budget and projected expenditure on renewable resources, including 
information on the [AIC/ComEd/MEC] Deferral Percentage applicable to an upcoming 
Invoicing Month, and for which copy will be issued by the IPA to both Buyer and Seller 
on or before the 25th of each month starting January 25, 2022 through June 25, 2022. 

d.  The following is added as Section 1.75.4: 

““IPA True-up Adjustment” means an adjustment of any Reduced Invoice Amount 
specified in the invoice due on June 10, 2022. The IPA True-up Adjustment shall be 
calculated by applying an adjustment rate specified in the IPA Deferred Payment 
Calculation Notice issued by the IPA to Buyer and Seller on or before June 25, 2022. 

e. The following is added as Section 1.75.5: 

““Invoicing Month” means a calendar month within the period February 1, 2022 through 
June 30, 2022 in which invoices are due and submitted to Buyer and for which a 
[AIC/ComEd/MEC] Deferral Percentage is associated with.  

f. The following is added as Section 1.75.6: 

““Reduced Invoice Amount” means the amount specified as such in Seller’s invoice due 
on February 10, 2022, March 10, 2022, April 10, 2022, May 10, 2022 or June 10, 2022, 
the calculation of which is set forth in Section 2.2.1 and as such amount may be adjusted 
pursuant to any IPA True-up Adjustment as set forth in Section 2.2.1 and as such amount 
is payable as set forth in Section 2.2.1. Any Reduced Invoice Amount so adjusted by an 
IPA True-up Adjustment shall be an Adjusted Reduced Invoice Amount.” 

2. Section 2.2 of the Master REC Agreement, as modified by Section 10(c) of the Cover Sheet, is 
further amended by adding the following at the end of the section:  

“Notwithstanding the foregoing, and for avoidance of doubt, this Section 2.2. is subject to 
Section 2.2.1 and Section 2.2.2.” 

3.  Section 10(c) of the Cover Sheet is amended to include the following addition: 

a.  “The following is added as Section 2.2.1: 

Notwithstanding Section 2 2 above, this Section 2.2.1 shall govern payment and invoicing 
requirements for the invoices due on February 10, 2022, March 10, 2022, April 10, 2022, 
May 10, 2022 and June 10, 2022. For each such invoice, Seller shall render to the Buyer 
an invoice by electronic mail for the payment obligations of Buyer to Seller by the 
applicable Invoice Due Date if there are amounts eligible for payment by Buyer to Seller 
for such Invoicing Month.   

All invoices due on February 10, 2022, March 10, 2022, April 10, 2022, May 10, 2022 and 
June 10, 2022 are subject to payment deferral by Buyer. For purposes of the payment 
deferral, Seller shall indicate on the invoice (in addition to the requirements set forth in 
Section 2.2): (a) the Reduced Invoice Amount and (b) the Deferred Payment Amount. 

The Reduced Invoice Amount in the invoice, timely submitted, under this Agreement shall 
be payable and due on the last Business Day of the month in which such invoice is 







 
     
 

13 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first 
written above. 

 

[Insert Seller’s Name] 

(“Party A” or “Seller”)  

Signed:    

Name: 

Title:  

 

[Ameren Illinois Company/Commonwealth Edison Company/MidAmerican Energy Company] 

(“Party B” or “Buyer”) 

Signed:  

Name:  

Title: 

 

 

 

 
 

  




